
 
 
 

 

Call-In Sub-Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 17 June 2019 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Natasha Proctor 
Chloe Smith 

 

Richard Almond 
Norman Stevenson 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Jeff Anderson 
2. James Lee 
3. Pamela Fitzpatrick 
 

1. Jean Lammiman 
2. Lynda Seymour 
 

  
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1881    E-mail:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Call-In Sub-Committee - 17 June 2019 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 12 June 2019 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Call-In Sub-Committee - 17 June 2019 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2018 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2019/20. 

 
5. PROTOCOL FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE   

(Pages 13 - 14) 
 
6. CALL-IN OF THE CABINET DECISION - (30 MAY 2019) - HARROW STRATEGIC  

DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP   (Pages 15 - 46) 
 
 a) Notice invoking the Call-in; 

b) Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 30 May 2019; 
c) Report submitted to the Cabinet on 30 May 2019. 

 



Call-In Sub-Committee - 17 June 2019 4 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 
8. 

Title 
 
Call-in of the Cabinet 
Decision (30 May 2019) - 
Harrow Strategic  
Development Partnership 
– appendices 2, 3, 4 and 
5 
 

Description of Exempt Information 
 
Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information) 

 
 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

8. CALL-IN OF THE CABINET DECISION (30 MAY 2019) - HARROW STRATEGIC  
DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP  (Pages 47 - 114) 

 
 REASONS FOR LATENESS AND URGENCY   
 In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, this 

meeting is being called with less than 5 clear working days’ notice by virtue of the 
special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated below:- 
 
Under Committee Procedure Rule 46.6 a meeting of the Call-in Sub-Committee 
must be held within 7 clear working days of the receipt of a request for Call-in. This 
meeting therefore had to be arranged at very short notice and it was not possible for 
the agenda to be published 5 clear working days prior to the meeting. 
 

 



 

 Call-In Sub-Committee - 5 February 2018 - 18 - 

 
 
 

CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

5 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Phillip O'Dell 
   
Councillors: * Richard Almond 

* Jo Dooley  
 

* Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick (3) 
* Norman Stevenson 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Paul Osborn 
 

Minute 23 

* Denotes Member present 
(3) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

18. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Jeff Anderson Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick 
 

19. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item - Call-In of the Cabinet Decision: Library Management Contract 
Extension 
 
Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she 
was a trustee of the Harrow Community Library.  She would remain in the 
room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 12



 

- 19 -  Call-In Sub-Committee - 5 February 2018 

20. Appointment of Vice Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Richard Almond be appointed Vice-Chair for 
the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 

21. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2016 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

22. Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee   
 
The Chair drew attention to the document ‘Protocol for the Operation of the 
Call-In Sub-Committee’.  He outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
meeting, and the options open to the Sub-Committee at the conclusion of the 
process. 
 
In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.5, a notice seeking to 
invoke the call-in procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in 
support of the request for a call-in of the decision: 
 
a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
 
b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 

 
c) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not 

wholly in accordance with the budget framework; 
 

d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; 
 

e) a potential human rights challenge; 
 

f) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 

He informed the Sub-Committee that the grounds a), b) and d) had been cited 
on the Call In notice, and this had been deemed to be valid for the purposes 
of Call-in. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Call-In would be determined on the basis of the 
following grounds: 
 
a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
 
b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 
 
d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; 

 
e) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 
The Legal Adviser stated that the Sub-Committee, having considered the 
grounds for the call-in and the information provided at the meeting, may come 
to one of the following conclusions:- 

6



 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 5 February 2018 - 20 - 

 
(i) that the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the 

decision be implemented; 
 

(ii) that the matter should be referred back to the decision taker (i.e the 
Portfolio Holder or Executive, whichever took the decision) for 
reconsideration. In such a case the Call-in Sub-Committee must set out 
the nature of its concerns / reasons for referral for the decision 
taker/Executive. 

 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

23. Call-In of the Cabinet Decision (18 January 2018) - Library Management 
Contract Extension   
 
The Sub-Committee received the papers in respect of the call-in notice 
submitted by 6 Members of the Council in relation to a decision made by 
Cabinet on 18 January 2018 regarding the Library Management Contract 
Extension.  The contract, which had been jointly procured with the London 
Borough of Ealing, had been managed by the Construction Company Carillion 
until recently when Carillion had gone into compulsory liquidation. 
 
The Chair advised the Sub-Committee on the suggested order of proceedings 
and reminded Members of the timings allowed for submissions and questions.  
He invited the representative of the signatories to present his reasons for the 
call-in. 
 
The representative stated that: 
 

 he was grateful that he had been kept informed by both the leader and 
relevant officers about the latest position regarding Library Mangement 
Contract since the recent announcement that Carillion had gone into 
compulsory liquidation; 
 

 at its Cabinet Meeting on Tuesday 16 January, Ealing Council had 
presented an addendum to their Cabinet Report regarding extending 
the library contract with Carillion for a further 5 years; 
 

 Ealing Council had, in light of the liquidation, presented an addendum 
to their Cabinet Report regarding extending the library contract with 
Carillion for a furt
[...]
n) taken but not implemented, may be examined by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has 
established the Call-in Sub-Committee to carry out this role.  Committee Procedure Rule 46 sets 
out the rules governing the call-in process. 

 
 The Process for Call-in 
 
2. Six of the Members of the Council can call in a decision of the Executive which has been taken 

but not implemented.  In relation to Executive decisions on education matters only, the number 
of Members required to call in a decision which has been made but not implemented shall be six 
Councillors or, in the alternative, six persons comprising representatives of the voting co-opted 
members and at least one political group on Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Only decisions 
relating to Executive functions, whether delegated or not, may be called in. 

 
 150 members of the public (defined as anyone registered on the electoral roll of the Borough) 

can call in a decision of the Executive, which has been taken but not implemented. 
 
3. Decisions of the Executive will not be implemented for 5 clear working days following the 

publication of the decision and a decision can only be called in within this period (this does not 
apply to urgent decisions - Committee Procedure Rule 46 refers).  The notice of the decision will 
state the date on which the decisions may be implemented if not called in. 

 
4. Call-in must be by notification to the Monitoring Officer in writing or by fax: 
 

(i) signed by all six Members and voting co-optees requesting the call-in.  A request for call-
in by e-mail will require a separate e-mail from each of the six Members concerned.   
 

(ii) signed by all 150 members of the public registered on the electoral roll, and stating their 
names and addresses. 

 
5. In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 45.5, a notice seeking to invoke the call-in 

procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in support of the request for a call-in 
of the decision:- 

 
(a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
(b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 
(c) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not wholly in 

accordance with the budget framework; 
(d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; 
(e) a potential human rights challenge; 
(f) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 
 

 Referral to the Call-in Sub-Committee 
 
6. Once a notice invoking the call-in procedure has been received, the decision may not be 

implemented until the Chair and nominated member have considered the guidance outlined in 
Appendix 1 to the Committee Procedure Rules and, if required, the Call-in Sub-Committee has 
considered the decision. The Monitoring Officer shall in consultation with the Chair arrange a 
meeting of the Call-in Sub-Committee to be held within seven clear working days of the receipt 
of the request for call-in.   

 

13

Agenda Item 5
Pages 13 to 14



 
 
7. The Call-in Sub-Committee will consider the decision and the reasons for call-in. The Sub-

Committee may invite the Executive decision-taker and a representative of those calling in the 
decision to provide information at the meeting. 

 
8. The Sub-Committee may come to one of the following conclusions:- 
 

(i) that the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the decision be 
implemented; 

 
(ii) that the decision is contrary to the policy framework or contrary to or not wholly in 

accordance with the budget framework, and should therefore be referred to the Council. 
In such a case the Call-in Sub-Committee must set out the nature of its concerns for 
Council; or  

 
(iii) that the matter should be referred back to the decision taker (i.e the Portfolio Holder or 

Executive, whichever took the decision) for reconsideration. In such a case the Call-in 
sub-committee must set out the nature of its concerns for the decision taker/Executive. 

 

14



NOTICE OF CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION OF 30 MAY 2019 – HARROW 
STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP 
 
I hereby give notice that I would like to call in the decision “Harrow Strategic 
Development Partnership” taken by Cabinet on 30th May 2019. 
  
The reasons for the Call-in are as follows: 
  
1) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
The Report doesn’t make any mention of consultation with residents or stakeholders 
apart from a passing reference to consultation carried out 5 years ago. Specifically, it 
makes no mention of the “Residents’ Regeneration Panel” which was described in the 
Corporate Plan (Harrow Ambition Plan) as a “one-of-a-kind, best-in-class initiative 
showing how residents and Council can work together in partnership to improve 
schemes and public relations”. So far all the consultation with the public has been on 
the basis that these projects will be to develop homes for the Private rented sector with 
the proceeds helping to provide revenue for the Council. Given that this is a significant 
departure from the previous plans there is a reasonable expectation that further 
consultation would take place before the decision was made. 
  
Further, the cross-party meeting designed to get a consensus for this long-term 
commitment was repeatedly cancelled by the administration. Whilst the Opposition were 
provided with a draft copy of the report before publication there was no opportunity to 
discuss suggestions and concerns with the administration. 
  
2) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 
  
The report includes three sites (Poet’s Corner; Peel Road (which is the preferred site for 
the Harrow New Civic Centre) and Byron Quarter (Phase 1)) and specifically excludes 
one site at this stage (Greenhill Way site). No evidence is offered to explain this choice 
and no financial assessment has been made of the Greenhill Way site. The 
Regeneration Update which was also discussed at the 30th May Cabinet meeting stated 
“the Council considered that Greenhill Way is a good centrally located site which would 
gain the interest of a Joint Venture Partner”. The Aspire report, commissioned by the 
Council, also recommends that the Council consider whether it should “include the site 
in a JV” stating that as the Council intends to bring forward three sites to a JV “this 
presents the opportunity to include the Greenhill Way site” which would “allow the JV 
partner’s expertise to be utilised to prepare a viable scheme”. No explanation is given, 
and no evidence offered as to why this site wasn’t therefore included in this joint 
venture.  
  
Further, the report provides no evidence showing why the New Civic Centre should be 
in Wealdstone, which the report states is the preferred site. There has been no financial 
appraisal of the various sites, specifically the Greenhill Way site. Equally there has been 
no consideration of the effect on the Town Centre of not bring the “key strategic” site of 
Greenhill Way forward. 

15

Agenda Item 6
Pages 15 to 46



 
3) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not wholly in 
accordance with the budget framework;  
  
The report states that the future financial implications can’t be quantified at this stage 
but “If the financial implications of the HSDP can be quantified at the point of setting the 
draft and final budget and the MTFS, scheduled for Cabinet in December 2019 and 
February 2020 respectively, the appropriate changes will be recommended. Should this 
not be the case the budget, MTFS and capital programme will be updated and reported 
in line with Financial Regulations.” 
  
This means that this decision sets the Council on a path which may result in 
expenditure outside the current Budget framework set by Full Council in February 2019. 
Cabinet does not have the authority to go outside the framework set by Full Council,
[...]
tfolio Holder for 
Finance and Resources 
 

Exempt: 

 

 

No, save for Appendices [2, 3,  4 and 5] to 
this report which are exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12a of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) in that 
they relate to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person including the 
Authority 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

  
Yes 
 

Wards affected: 

 

 

All Wards 

Enclosures: 

 

 

Appendix 1:   Site Plans  
Appendix 2:   Heads of Terms (Part II -exempt) 
Appendix 3:   Evaluation Criteria (Part II - exempt) 
Appendix 4:   Risk Register (Part II - exempt)                                                       
Appendix 5:   Information Memorandum ‘The 

Proposition’ to the market (Part II - 
exempt)  

25



 
 

Page 2 
 

  

 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report sets out the proposed procurement exercise to procure a Strategic 
Development Partner to assist with the delivery of a number of the Council’s 
core strategic development sites within the Regeneration Programme.  

 
Recommendations:  
 
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Approve the Regeneration Programme Objectives, as set out in 

paragraph [3.2]. 

2. Agree a Strategic Development Partnership, established through a 

partnership vehicle, as the preferred delivery approach for the 

development of Core Sites in the Regeneration Programme.  

3. Approve the commencement of the proposed procurement exercise to 

identify a Strategic Development Partner as set out in the report, as set 

out in paragraph 7.1.  

4. Agree the proposition to be put to the market as part of the 

procurement exercise, as set out in Appendix 5.   

5. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director - Community, following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and 
Employment and the Portfolio Holder for Finance and            
Resources, to: 

 
a. make any necessary amendments to the draft procurement 

documentation and agree the
[...]
New Civic Centre on 

the Peel Road to contribute to the wider regeneration of Wealdstone. 
The Council’s proposition to the market makes clear that it’s preference 
is for the Civic Centre to be re-provided on Peel Road However, the 
Council accepts the need to adopt a solutions led approach to ensure 
that the most effective delivery strategy is adopted. Alternative proposals 
within the context of the delivery objectives across all three Core Sites 
will be considered by the Council.      

 
2.8  The outcome of the procurement exercise will be brought back to 

Cabinet for consideration and to seek a decision on the appointment of a 
Strategic Development Partner and the associated legal arrangements.  

 

Options considered 
 
2.9 The following options have been considered as delivery approaches in 

order to take forward the development of the Core Sites:  
 

(i) Straightforward Site Disposal  
 
 An outright sale of the Council’s land to a developer, in exchange for 

a capital receipt. This option has been discounted because it imposes 
insufficient controls to ensure the achievement of the Council’s 
Regeneration Programme Objectives in relation to these strategically 
important sites. In addition, the Council’s return would be limited to the 
undeveloped land values which would be unlikely to realise sufficient 
funds in order to re-provide the Civic Centre. 

  
(ii) Direct Delivery 
  
 The Council obtains and implements the planning permissions itself, 

and delivers schemes directly via construction contracts at its own 
cost and risk. This option has been discounted as it would require the 
Council to take on an unsustainable level of debt and exposure to risk 
in relation to delivery of the schemes in the residential market place. 
The review of the Regeneration Programme highlighted the 
challenges facing the Council when seeking to ensure it has sufficient 

28



 

 
 

Page 5 
 

  

capacity and expertise to deliver schemes of this scale and 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 Call-In Sub-Committee - 17 June 2019 - 1 - 

 
 
 

CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

17 JUNE 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan 
   
Councillors: * Richard Almond 

* Jean Lammiman (1)  
 

* James Lee (2) 
* Natasha Proctor 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Keith Ferry 
  Paul Osborn 
 

Minute 6 
Minute 6 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) and (2) Denote category of Reserve Members 
 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following 
appointed reserve members: 
 
Ordinary Member 
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Chloe Smith Councillor James Lee 
Councillor Norman Stevenson Councillor Jean Lammiman 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2018 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 



 

- 2 -  Call-In Sub-Committee - 17 June 2019 

4. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
It was moved by Councillor Lee and seconded by Councillor Proctor that 
Councillor Smith be elected Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2019/20.  On 
being put to the vote the motion was declared carried. 
 

5. Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee   
 
The Chair drew attention to the document ‘Protocol for the Operation of the 
Call-In Sub-Committee’.  She outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
meeting, and the options open to the Sub-Committee at the conclusion of the 
process. 
 
In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.5, a notice seeking to 
invoke the call-in procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in 
support of the request for a call-in of the decision: 
 
a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
 
b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 

 
c) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not 

wholly in accordance with the budget framework; 
 

d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; 
 

e) a potential human rights challenge; 
 

f) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 

She informed the Sub-Committee that the grounds a), b), c) and f) had been 
cited on the Call In notice, and this had been deemed to be valid for the 
purposes of Call-in. 
 
Referring to paragraph 8 of the Protocol, the Legal Adviser stated that the 
Sub-Committee, having considered the grounds for the call-in and the 
information provided at the meeting, may come to one of the following 
conclusions:- 
 
(i) that the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the 

decision be implemented; 
(ii) that the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or 

not wholly in accordance with the budget framework and should 
therefore be referred to the Council. In such a case the Call-in Sub-
Committee must set out the nature of its concerns for Council; or 

(iii) that the matter should be referred back to the decision taker (i.e the 
Portfolio Holder or Executive, whichever took the decision) for 
reconsideration. In such a case the Call-in Sub-Committee must set out 
the nature of its concerns / reasons for referral for the decision 
taker/Executive. 

 
 



 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 17 June 2019 - 3 - 

RESOLVED:  That the Call-In would be determined on the basis of the 
following grounds: 
 
a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
 
b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 

 
c)  the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not 
wholly in accordance with the budget framework; and 

 
d) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 

6. Call-in of the Cabinet Decision - (30 May 2019) - Harrow Strategic  
Development Partnership   
 
The Sub-Committee received the papers in respect of the call-in notice 
submitted by 11 Members of the Council in relation to a decision made by the 
Cabinet on 30 May 2019, setting out a process to procure a Strategic 
Development Partner to assist with the delivery of a number of the Council’s 
core strategic development sites within the Regeneration Programme. 
 
The Chair advised the Sub-Committee on the suggested order of proceedings 
and reminded members of the timings allowed for submissions and questions.  
The Chair then invited the representative of the signatories to present his 
reasons for the call-in. 
 
The representative began by explaining that he was not calling in the decision 
to develop a Partnership; the call-in was more concerned with the 
shortcomings in the processes that had been followed to reach this decision 
as set out in the Call-in notice.  The representative went on refer to the 
specific reasons for the call-in and made a number of points with regard to 
each of the grounds as follows: 
 
Inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision 
 
Given that that the proposals were a significant departure from previous plans 
there was a reasonable expectation that further consultation would take place 
with residents or stakeholders.  The report however only refers to consultation 
carried out 5 years ago.  It was also disappointing that the Opposition had 
been denied an opportunity to discuss suggestions and concerns so that a 
cross party consensus to what would be a long term commitment could be 
secured.  
 
The absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision 
 
The report includes three sites but specifically excludes the Greenhill Way 
site.  No explanation is provided for this exclusion and no financial 
assessment is given about the site. 
 
The decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not 
wholly in accordance with the budget framework 
 



 

- 4 -  Call-In Sub-Committee - 17 June 2019 

The decision sets the Council on a path that may result in expenditure outside 
the current budget framework set by Full Council in February 2019.  Any 
changes to this framework would require the approval of Full Council. 
 
Insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 
The report does not address the financial implications of the three schemes.  
Nor does it provide financial evidence to support the preferred site for the New 
Civic Centre. 
 
The representative concluded his presentation by saying that he was 
disappointed that he had found it necessary to call-in the decision but felt that 
it was important for the Cabinet to get things right from the beginning given 
the implications for ratepayers for the next 20/30 years. 
 
Responding to each of the grounds for the call-in the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Regeneration and Employment made the following points: 
 
Inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision 
 
Further consultation was not appropriate or necessary at this stage as the 
decision being sought was to agree a framework and commence a 
procurement exercise.  Further consultation would be carried out once the 
exercise had been completed and the delivery mechanism set up. 
 
The absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision 
 
There was no need for the report to include a financial assessment of sites, 
including the Greenhill Way site as, to emphasise the point made above, the 
decision being sought was to commence a procurement process and not to 
consult on sites at this stage. 
 
The decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not 
wholly in accordance with the budget framework 
 
As the report in paragraph 9 - Financial Implications – made clear the cost of 
the procurement exercise would be contained within the budget agreed by 
Full Council to fund the revenue elements of the Regeneration Programme.  
The decision was not therefore contrary to the budget framework.  
 
Insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 
The business cases for the three schemes and financial evidence to support 
the preferred site for the New Civic Centre were not relevant in the context of 
seeking a decision to commence a procurement exercise. 
 
Responding to questions from members of the Sub-Committee the Portfolio 
Holder made number of points including the following: 
 

 Consultation had not taken place with stakeholders for the reason 
given earlier but further consultation would take place once the delivery 
vehicle had been set up; 



 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 17 June 2019 - 5 - 

 

 The outcome of the procurement exercise would be included in a report 
due to be submitted to Cabinet in April 2020 and this report would also 
seek a  decision on the appointment of a Strategic Development 
Partner; 
 

 The advantages of developing a Strategic Development Partnership 
over other delivery mechanisms were set out in paragraph 2.9 of the 
report and it would be premature to select a partner until the 
procurement exercise had been completed and a report submitted to 
Cabinet; 
 

 Once a partner had been selected and as Section 9 of the report 
indicated the future costs would be assessed and if any adjustments to 
the revenue budget or capital programme were required then 
recommendations would be made to Full Council via Cabinet as 
required under the Budget Framework; 
 

 As in most ventures there would be risks but these would be identified 
as part of the due diligence process and the intention was for the 
Council and selected partner to share them; 
 

 The three sites referred to in the report had been selected following a 
financial  assessment of 58 sites; 
 

 The financial assessments had not been included in the report as they 
were not relevant to the proposal to start a procurement exercise; 
 

 The Greenhill Way site had been excluded at this stage for the reason 
stated in paragraph 2.5 of the report but could be included at a later 
stage; 
 

 The selection of the Peel Road site for the new civic centre would 
contribute to the wider regeneration of Wealdstone and  the decision of 
the police to build there  vindicated this selection;  
 

 As the recommendations in Section 1 and paragraph 2.3 made clear 
the report was seeking the Cabinet’s agreement to procure a Strategic 
Development Partner and nothing more; and 
 

 A number of key decisions directly relating to the procurement exercise 
had already been taken as set out in paragraph 3.3 of the report. 

 
 On being asked to sum up the representative of the signatories reiterated a 
number of points: 
 

 That the consultation was inadequate; 
 

 No evidence had been provided to justify the selection of the Peel 
Road site for the new civic centre over the Greenhill Way site; 
 



 

- 6 -  Call-In Sub-Committee - 17 June 2019 

 The business cases for the three sites including the Greenhill Way site, 
should have been included in the report; 
 

 To attract attention to the procurement process as much information as 
possible needed to be in the brief including the business cases for all 
four sites obviating the need for bidders to rebid in the event of a 
decision subsequently being taken to add a site; and 
 

 The budgetary implications had not been assessed let alone included 
in the Budgetary Framework contrary to the Constitution. 

 
The representative concluded by stressing the importance of getting the 
process right from the beginning.  He estimated that the proposal would add 
£16m a year to the Council’s debt which would double if things went wrong.  
The shortcomings in the decision taken by the Cabinet to initiate the 
procurement process were clear to see and he urged the Sub-Committee to 
uphold the grounds for the Call-in and refer the issue back to Cabinet for 
reconsideration. 
 
The Portfolio Holder concluded by saying that there were no grounds for 
upholding the call-in.  The report was about the procurement exercise, setting 
up a Strategic Development Partnership and selecting a partner.  It was not 
about specific sites.  No consultation was therefore necessary.  The costs 
could be met from the current budget agreed by Full Council so no decision 
had been taken contrary to the Budget Framework.  The decision had also 
been made having regard to the legal and finance advice given in the report.  
He therefore urged the Sub-Committee to take no further action thus allowing 
the decision to be implemented without further delay. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned from 7.55 pm to 9.15 pm for deliberations. 
 
Councillor Jean Lammiman asked for her objection to the Chair leaving the 
room to be recorded. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the decision of Cabinet be referred back in on ground 2) 
the absence of adequate information on which to base a decision be upheld 
as there was a reasonable expectation that the financial assessments carried 
out in 2014 would be updated and the inclusion of these updated 
assessments would not only have added transparency to the decision making 
process, it would also have helped to explain why the Greenhill Way site had 
been excluded. 
 
The following grounds for call-in all not be upheld. 
 
Inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision. 
 
3) The decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not 

wholly in accordance with the budget framework with the budget 
framework. 

 
4) Insufficient consideration of legal and finance advice. 



 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 17 June 2019 - 7 - 

 
Reasons:  Further consultation not necessary at this stage.  The costs are 
being met from the existing budgetary provision. Legal and financial advice 
had been provided and considered. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 9.20 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANGELLA MURPHY-STRACHAN 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


